

Staff Report for Decision

File Number: DVP359

DATE OF MEETING August 13, 2018

AUTHORED BY CALEB HORN, PLANNING ASSISTANT, CURRENT PLANNING AND SUBDIVISION

SUBJECTDEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION NO. DVP359- 380 FIFTH STREET

OVERVIEW

Purpose of Report

To present, for Council's consideration, a development variance permit application to reduce the flanking side yard setback to legalize an existing non-conforming single residential dwelling and to reduce the rear yard setback to allow a carport addition to the dwelling.

Recommendation

That Council issue Development Variance Permit No. DVP359 at 380 Fifth Street with the following variances:

- reduce the minimum rear yard setback from 7.5m to 5.64m; and
- reduce the minimum flanking side yard setback from 4m to 3.14m.

BACKGROUND

A development variance permit application, DVP359, was received from Gary Pearson to vary the provisions of "Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500" to reduce the minimum rear yard and flanking side yard setbacks to legalize the siting of an existing non-conforming dwelling and to permit a carport addition.

The subject property's rear lot line was formerly 65m further from the house than the current lot line, but a subdivision of the property in 2015 created a new rear lot line. It was noted at the time of subdivision that the single residential dwelling's outermost carport would fall within the new rear yard setback and would either need to be removed or receive a variance. The owner at the time removed the carport prior to subdivision. The current owner acquired the property in 2017 and, unaware that the carport had previously been removed as a condition of subdivision, proceeded to construct a carport on the existing foundation. A Stop Work order was posted in May 2018. The property owner will apply for a Building Permit should the variance be granted.

Zoning	R1 – Single Dwelling Residential
Location	The subject property is located on the corner of Fifth Street and
	Stirling Avenue.
Total Lot Area	663m ²
Official Community Plan	Map 1 – Future Land Use - Neighbourhood

Subject Property



The subject property is a corner lot with a front yard facing Fifth Street and a flanking side yard along Stirling Avenue. The existing single residential dwelling is sited closer to the east side of the property, leaving a large side yard to the west.

The surrounding area is primarily comprised of single dwelling residential properties, with a rowhouse development to the north and a townhouse development to the west.

Statutory Notification has taken place prior to Council's consideration of the variances.

DISCUSSION

Proposed Development

The requested rear yard setback variance will allow for a carport addition to be completed on the north side of the existing single residential dwelling. This carport addition has been constructed over the foundation of a previous carport that had been removed.

The owner is also requesting a flanking side yard setback variance to legalize the siting of the existing non-conforming single residential dwelling that is currently located within the 4m flanking side yard setback.

Proposed Variances

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

The minimum rear yard setback for a principal building is 7.5m. The proposed setback for the addition is 5.64m, a proposed variance of 1.86m.

The Zoning Bylaw allows detached carports to be located as close as 1.5m to the rear lot line. As the carport is attached to the principal dwelling, however, it is required to have a minimum 7.5m setback.

The rear yard of the subject property is adjacent to the side yard of the rowhouse property to the north. An existing cedar hedge and fence provides a buffer between the carport addition and the adjacent rowhouse development. A rear yard setback variance at this location is not anticipated to negatively impact the intended use of subject property or adjacent properties

Minimum Flanking Side Yard Setback

The minimum flanking side yard setback is 4m. The existing single residential dwelling is located 3.14m from the flanking side lot line, a proposed variance of 0.86m.

The purpose of the proposed variance is to legalize the siting of the existing single residential dwelling. The carport addition is set back further from Stirling Avenue than the rest of the house and is not affected by the proposed flanking side yard setback.

See Attachments for more information.



SUMMARY POINTS

- Development Variance Permit Application No. DVP359 proposes a variance to reduce • the minimum rear yard setback to allow a carport addition and to reduce the minimum flanking side yard setback to legalize the siting of the existing single residential dwelling.
- The carport addition is at the same location as a previous carport that was removed • prior to subdivision of the property in 2015.
- The proposed variances are not anticipated to negatively impact the subject property • or adjacent properties.

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Permit Terms and Conditions ATTACHMENT B: Location Plan ATTACHMENT C: Site Survey ATTACHMENT D: Context Photo ATTACHMENT E: Aerial Photo

Submitted by:

Concurrence by:

L.Rowett Manager, Current Planning and Subdivision Director, Community Development

D. Lindsay